
AGENDA

MARCH 11, 2019

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

 6:00 PM

A. Zoning Appeal Petitions

 1. #ZA-18410-00037 Reference: 2310

Filed:    12/11/2018 Petitioner: TIM MAGILL

Address:   9731 LEAVENWORTH RD

SYNOPSIS:  This appeal has been filed to rezone and split one parcel into two residential parcels. 

Sec. 27-280(b)(3) states that the depth of a lot, measured as the average horizontal distance from 

the front street line to the rear lot line, shall not exceed three times the width. The lot width for this 

purpose is the maximum horizontal distance between side lot lines within 60 feet of the front street 

line.

Tract 1 (9731 Leavenworth Road):

The parcel width is 127.00 feet. Appellant is requesting a lot depth of 660.15 feet for parcel; a 

violation of 279.15 feet.

Tract 2 (9745 Leavenworth Road):

The parcel width is 204.48 feet. Appellant is requesting a lot depth of 660.23 feet for parcel; a 

violation of 46.79 feet.

Sec. 27-280(f) Residential lots shall not face on or otherwise receive access onto streets designated 

as major streets unless the lot has a minimum lot area of five acres and a minimum of 300 feet of 

frontage on the major street.

Tract 1 (9731 Leavenworth Road):

Appellant is requesting a lot area of 1.925 acres and a parcel width of 127.00 feet; a violation of 

3.075 acres and 173 feet.

Tract 2 (9745 Leavenworth Road):

Appellant is requesting a lot area of 3.096 acres and a parcel width of 204.48 feet; a violation of 

1.904 acres and 95.52 feet.
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A. Zoning Appeal Petitions

 2. #ZA-19410-00005 Reference: 2317

Filed:    01/25/2019 Petitioner: COPART OF KANSAS, INC

Address:   6130 KANSAS AVE

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been submitted to not install a required landscape buffer due to a 

mobile home from the adjacent property extending onto the property. Sec. 27-470(h) states that 

six-foot high architectural screening in combination with a buffer area is required along all side 

and rear property lines common to residential property. Applicant is requesting to not provide 

screening along the portion of the property line where the mobile home extends onto the property 

which spans 364 linear feet.

 3. #ZA-19410-00006 Reference: 2318

Filed:    01/25/2019 Petitioner: MATT SCHLICHT/ENGINEERING SOLUTIONS

Address:   4401 N 115TH ST

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been filed to allow a subdivision containing lots that have less than 

five acres and 300 feet of frontage on a major street and a depth that exceeds three times the width 

of the lot. Sec. 27-280(b) states that in subdivisions that do not include public street construction 

adjacent to the proposed lot, are zoned residential or agricultural district, and propose new 

building site as opposed to divisions that divide buildings or divide building sites with existing main 

buildings on them, the depth of the lot, as measured as the average horizontal distance from the 

front street line to the rear lot line, shall not exceed three times the width.  The lot width for this 

purpose is the maximum horizontal distance between side lot lines within 60 feet of the front street 

line. Lots 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, and 24 have depths that measure greater than three times the width. 

Sec. 27-280(f) states that residential lots shall not face on or otherwise receive access onto streets 

designated as major streets unless the lot has a minimum lot area of five acres and a minimum of 

300 feet of frontage on the major street. Lots 1, 2, and 12 have less than 5 acres.  Lots 1 and 11 have 

less than 300 feet of frontage on a major street.

 4. #ZA-19410-00007 Reference: 2319

Filed:    01/25/2019 Petitioner: STEPHEN P. MASLAN

Address:   400 N 10TH ST

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been filed to build a 789 square foot addition onto a 2,332 square foot 

convenience store. Sec. 27-467(d)(2)b. states that all buildings and other uses of land shall have a 

side yard, corner setback of not less than 25 feet from any public street. Appellant is requesting 8.33 

feet; a violation of 16.67 feet.  Sec. 27-467(e) Uses in this district require paved off-street parking at a 

ratio of not less than four spaces per 1,000 square feet of floor area in the building. Appellant is 

requesting eight (8) parking stalls for the building; a violation of four (4) parking stalls.

Total number of agenda items:      4
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